
 
 

Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - Tackling 
Childhood Obesity in Southampton 

 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND 

PRESENTATIONS 
 

 Tuesday, 28th January, 2020 
at 5.30 pm 

 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION RELATED TO THE LISTED 
REPORTS  

 
  
  
  

  

  

 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AND PRESENTATIONS 
 
 
Monday, 20 January 2020 DIRECTOR, LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE 
 
 

 Introduction 

 Early Years Award 

 0-19 Healthy Weight Presentation 

 City Catering Southampton 

 LifeLab 



 

- 11 - 
 

SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - TACKLING CHILDHOOD OBESITY IN SOUTHAMPTON 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 DECEMBER 2019 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Coombs, Harwood, Houghton, Professor Margetts, McEwing and 
T Thomas 
 

Apologies: Councillor Vaughan 
 

 
7. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The apologies of Councillor Vaughan were noted. 
 

8. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2019 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

9. UNDERSTANDING LOCAL ENVIRONMENTAL INFLUENCES ON CHILDHOOD 
OBESITY - THE ACTIVE ENVIRONMENT  

The Panel considered the report of the Director, Legal and Governance requesting that 
the Panel consider the comments made by the invited guests and use the information 
provided as evidence in the review. 
 
Following discussion with invited representatives the following information was 
received: 
 
An overview of physical activity levels in children and young people – Ravita 
Taheem on behalf of Helen Fisher, Strategic Lead for Physical Activity and 
Health, Energise Me 
 

 A presentation was provided by Helen Fisher giving an overview on levels of 
physical activity of children and young people in Southampton. 

 Key points raised in the presentation included the following: 

o The Hampshire and Isle of Wight Physical Activity Strategy includes an 
aim to ‘Inspire our children and young people to form an active habit for 
life’ and ‘improve levels of physical activity among children and young 
people’. 

o Chief Medical Officer guidelines recommends 180 minutes a day of 
physical activity for 0-5 year olds (nationally only 9% of 2-4 year olds are 
meeting the target) and 60 minutes average per day across the week for 
5-18 years. 

o 2018/19 - % of Children and Young People doing 60 mins a day - 
Nationally 19.6%, Hampshire 18.3%, Southampton 18.3% 

o 2018/19 - % of Children and Young People doing an average of 60 mins 
a day - Nationally 46.8%, Hampshire 43.4%, Southampton 40% 

o 2018/19 - 30 minutes of Sport and Physical Activity at school all years 1-
11 - Nationally 40.4%, Hampshire 35.2%, Southampton 36.7% 

o 2018/19 - 30 minutes of Sport and Physical Activity outside school all 
years 1-11 - Nationally 57.2%, Hampshire 56.5%, Southampton 47.8% 

o There are still insufficient numbers reaching the 60 minutes a day target. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

- 12 - 
 

o Significant and stubborn inequalities remain in areas of deprivation, 
gender and race.  

o Energise Me is working together to support schools to build physical 
activity into their school day through Active initiatives:  Active Bursts, 
Active Learning, Active Travel, Active Playtime and outside school 
through Active Home. 

 
Healthy Places: how planning can support healthy weight environments – Angela 
Baker, Deputy Director for Health and Wellbeing, Public Health England South 
East 
 

 A presentation was delivered by Angela Baker on the role that planning can play 
in supporting a healthy weight environment. 

 Key points raised in the presentation included the following: 

o A healthy-weight environment supports people in avoiding becoming 
overweight or obese through the way in which a place is designed and the 
facilities it provides.   

o The planning system has a range of powers which can help create and 
support healthy weight environments.  

o Local Planning Authorities (LPAs) can use tools 
[...]
lanning, 
transport, public health, social care and economic development. 

o Such an integrated and place-based approach is demonstrated through 
the TCPA Planning Healthy Weight Environments and the NHS England 
Healthy New Towns guidance. Additional guidance from PHE for Local 
Authorities, Public Health and Planning Teams on ‘using the planning 
system to promote healthy weight environments’ is currently in 
development. 

 
Southampton City Vision Local Plan: contributing to health – Paul Barton, Interim 
Service Lead for Infrastructure, Planning and Development 
 

 A presentation was delivered by Paul Barton outlining how the Southampton City 
Vision Local Plan will contribute to health in the city. 

 Key points raised in the presentation included the following: 

o Planning decisions, in keeping with the National Planning Policy 
Framework, are always a balancing act between economic, social and 
environmental objectives.  Health is embedded within social objectives. 

o The City Council is in the process of developing a new local plan.  The 
City Vision Local Plan, due for adoption in 2022, will set out the strategic 
priorities for development of the city. 

o This provides an opportunity for the facilitation of a healthy city to be a 
priority in the city’s development.  

o A “healthy planning” specialist, funded by Public Health, is being recruited 
into the Planning Policy Team to ensure that health is at the forefront of 
planning making processes. 

o The new plan can help to improve health in the city by influencing wider 
determinants of health such as the quality of homes, transport, 
environment, jobs and infrastructure.  A number of these factors can help 
support levels of physical activity among city residents and enhance the 
food environment.  

o A number of areas in the UK have been designated ‘healthy towns’.  Here 
localities are exploring how the development of new places could provide 
an opportunity to create healthier and connected 
[...]
with green spaces can reduce effect of deprivation on 
health. 

o Good access across Southampton to parks and green spaces.  However, 
a large proportion of the most densely populated areas are more than 
300m from a 2 hectare site (smallest size for a decent walk). 

o Formal and informal sports, play and wildlife activities for children are 
delivered in the parks.    

o Few unaccompanied children playing on semi-natural greenspaces in the 
city. Possible reflection of parental sense of risk.  Leading to lack of 
confidence in green spaces, particularly evident in children from the city’s 
council estates. 

o Tailored interventions which increase the interest in green spaces for 
disadvantaged areas are required.   

o Schools have the opportunity to introduce children to green spaces in 
lessons.  The offer needs to be right for them. 

 
RESOLVED that the comments and presentations made by Helen Fisher, Strategic 
Lead for Physical Activity and Health, Energise Me, Angela Baker, Deputy Director for 
Health and Wellbeing, Public Health England South East, Paul Barton, Interim Service 
Lead for Infrastructure, Planning and Development, Neil Tuck, Sustainable City Team 
Leader, and Lindsay McCulloch, Technical Team Leader Environment and Ecology be 
noted and used as evidence in the review. 
 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL 

SUBJECT: UNDERSTANDING THE RANGE OF LOCAL 
PROGRAMMES CURRENTLY UNDERWAY TO 
ADDRESS CHILDHOOD OBESITY 

DATE OF DECISION: 28 JANUARY 2020 

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR – LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHORS: Name:  Mark Pirnie  

Ravita Taheem 

Tel: 023 8083 3886 
023 8083 3020 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

Ravita.taheem@southampton.gov.uk  

Director Name:  Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794 

 E-mail: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

In accordance with the inquiry plan, for the fourth meeting of the ‘Tackling childhood 
obesity in Southampton Inquiry’ the Panel will be considering the range of local 
programmes currently underway to address childhood obesity.  Key issues to be 
discussed include:  

 What are the programmes for obesity prevention in the early years in 
Southampton? 

 What are the programmes for obesity prevention in schools in Southampton? 

 Examples of good practice in the approach to food and catering at school. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) The Panel is recommended to consider the comments made by the 
invited guests and use the information provided as evidence in the 
review. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable the Panel to compile a file of evidence in order to formulate findings 
and recommendations at the end of the review process. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. For the fourth meeting of the inquiry the Panel will be developing their 
understanding of the range of local programmes currently underway to 
address childhood obesity.  

4. A number of guests have been invited to provide the Panel with an insight 
into the issues: 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Ravita.taheem@southampton.gov.uk


 Darrin Hunter, Assistant Team Manager, Early Years and Childcare 
and Angela Elliott, Early Years Development Worker, will provide the 
Panel with an overview of the steps being taken to support the 
provision of healthy food and opportunities to be physically active in 
Early Years settings in Southampton. 

 Vicki Pennal, Health Visitor – Healthy Settings & Project Lead 0-19, 
Solent NHS Trust, Carol Bralee, Specialist Public Health Nurse and 
Sophie Ruffles, Health Visitor will describe the pathway to healthy 
weight from Pre-birth to 16 years detailing all of the steps (including 
the Healthy High 5 award) along the way for Southampton children. 

 Sarah Doling – Menu Development Manager, City Catering 
Southampton.  City Catering provide school meals for a number of 
schools across Southampton. Sarah will provide the Panel with an 
overview of the work City Catering are doing, and associated 
challenges, to enable schools to comply with school food standards.   

 Dr Kathryn Woods-Townsend - LifeLab Programme Manager at the 
University of Southampton. LifeLab is a novel educational intervention 
designed to empower secondary school pupils through science 
enquiry to understand the consequences of lifestyle choices on their 
own health. 

5. To provide appropriate context to the discussion a number of appendices 
have been attached to this report.  Appendices 1 and 2 provide an overview 
of the Southampton Health Early Year Awards whilst Appendix 3 references 
an example of best practice with regards to food and school meals.  Finally 
Appendix 4 summarises the findings from a recent study by the University of 
Leeds into the nutritional quality of children’s packed lunches across primary 
schools in England.   

6. The guests invited to present information at the meeting will take questions 
from the Panel relating to the evidence provided.  Copies of any presentations 
will be made available to the Panel. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

7. N/A 

Property/Other 

8. N/A 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

9. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 
the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

10. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

Page 8



11. None 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

12. None 

KEY DECISION No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Southampton Healthy Early Years Award 

2. Map of the Providers who have completed a Healthy Early Years Award 

3. Educatering Magazine – Article on Park Community School from June 2018 

4. Children’s packed lunches lack nutritional quality – A study by the University 
of Leeds 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Other Background Documents:  Equality Impact Assessment and Other 
Background documents available for inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1.   

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Southampton Healthy Early Years Award 

Undertaking the Healthy Early Years Award offers a unique opportunity for early 
years and childcare settings to work towards a quality assured programme, helping 
to improve the health and wellbeing for under 5s and their families.  

Helping families to make healthier choices remains a national focus. In 
Southampton, obesity rates are similar to the England average, and these levels are 
unacceptably high.  Therefore, addressing obesity, through healthier nutrition and 
physical activity choices, in addition to improving oral health, is a priority for the city. 

Participating in the award helps providers to provide a healthier environment for 
children in their care.  It helps families to make positive choices and provides 
practical support for early year’s practitioners. Completing the award provides clear 
and consistent messages to parents /carers and children on healthy eating, oral 
health and physical activity to benefit the home environment. 

Southampton’s HEYA was originally developed in 2009, and in 2017 was redesigned 
and piloted to make it more accessible and practical to achieve. There are six stand-
alone awards at three progressive levels: Bronze, Silver and Gold.  

The award, which is offered free of charge to early years and childcare providers, is 
coordinated by the Early Years and Childcare team, with oversight from Public 
Health.   

Since the award was revised in 2017 thirty nurseries and preschools, and eight 
childminders have achieved a bronze award.  In this period three settings have 
achieved a silver award in Healthy Eating, five settings in Physical Activity, and eight 
settings have achieved the silver Healthy Mouths’ award. One early year’s provider 
completed their Gold award in December 2019.  

Comments from providers who have completed an award include: "Really positive 
feedback from parents and (we’ve) seen a real change in the content of the 
children’s lunchboxes." 

‘It’s made all the staff reflect on what they do with the children’, ‘children really enjoy 
the wake- and- shake activities’  

And "we really enjoyed completing the bronze healthy eating award and have 
noticed a positive impact on the setting in regards to food being offered and provided 
from home." 

A film was produced in autumn 2019 to help people to find out more about the award 

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=RcW_QMmUksQ . 

Outdoor play project 

In addition, practitioners and leaders from ten early years’ settings have taken part in 
an Explore the Outdoors play project, working alongside a SCC Play Development 
Coordinator and an Outdoor Play worker, to explore what is currently being provided 
in early years, what is working well and what support practitioners would like to 
further develop their outdoor learning environment. Sessions were held at Green 
Lane Copse, on Weston Shore and at YMCA Fairthorne, as the participants explored 
opportunities, including using fire, wood and water, to extend the children’s outdoor 
experiences and to encourage more active play.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=RcW_QMmUksQ


This page is intentionally left blank



Providers who have completed a Healthy Early Years
[...]
ronment.leeds.ac.uk/food-nutrition
https://www.leeds.gov.uk/civicEnterprise/Our%20services/catering-leeds/more-than-a-school-meal-parent-information
https://www.leeds.gov.uk/civicEnterprise/Our%20services/catering-leeds/more-than-a-school-meal-parent-information
https://www.leeds.gov.uk/civicEnterprise/Our%20services/catering-leeds/more-than-a-school-meal-parent-information


support, advice and training for schools on how they can promote healthier packed 

lunches.  

“In 2016, the service successfully launched a packed lunch toolkit for schools in 

Leeds and West Yorkshire which helps them to develop their own nutritional 

guidance to support parents and carers make healthy choices for their children.  

“The toolkit has been designed to assist the council’s plan to continue to reduce 

childhood obesity levels and offers a range of resources to support schools when 

engaging with pupils, parents and carers.”  

But across England, the researchers say there is likely to be a huge variation in the 

approach taken by individual schools and councils and they would like to see a 

national, co-ordinated policy.  

Dr Evans said: “Vegetables provide a wide range of nutrients essential for children’s 

growth and development including fibre, vitamin C and zinc.  

“Children who take a packed lunch into school are at a greater risk of not getting 

sufficient nutrients compared to classmates who have a school meal.  

“Under supervision, even young children can prepare carrots, cucumbers and 

peppers to supplement their packed lunch. Vegetables and salad will remain fresh in 

an air-tight container for several days.”  

Information on the content and weight of individual items in packed lunches was 

collected from 1148 children aged between eight or nine in 76 schools across 

England in 2006, and from 323 children of the same age in 18 schools in 2016.  

 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Understanding the range of local programmes currently underway to address childhood obesity
	Appendix 1 - Healthy Early Years Award.docx
	Appendix 2 - Providers who have completed a healthy early years award.pdf
	Appendix 3 - Park Community School.pdf
	Appendix 4 - Children’s packed lunches lack nutritional quality.docx




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 16 - 
 

SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - TACKLING CHILDHOOD OBESITY IN SOUTHAMPTON 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 JANUARY 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors McEwing (Chair), Houghton (Vice-Chair), Coombs, Harwood, 
Professor Margetts and T Thomas 
 

Apologies: Councillor Vaughan 
 

 
10. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The apologies of Councillor Vaughan were noted. 
 

11. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2019 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 
 

12. UNDERSTANDING THE RANGE OF LOCAL PROGRAMMES CURRENTLY 
UNDERWAY TO ADDRESS CHILDHOOD OBESITY  

The Panel considered the report of the Director, Legal and Governance requesting that 
the Panel consider the comments made by the invited guests and use the information 
provided as evidence in the review. 
 
Following discussion with invited representatives the following information was 
received: 
 
Children and Young People’s Healthy Weight Plan 2017-2022 – Ravita Taheem, 
Senior Public Health Practitioner, SCC 
 
Ravita Taheem introduced the session and informed the Panel that the meeting would 
focus on how SCC were supporting settings to provide healthy food and opportunities 
to be physically active, making it easier to make healthy choices, and how SCC were 
supporting children who already had excess weight. 

 
Southampton Early Healthy Years Award – Darrin Hunter, Assistant Team 
Manager Early Years and Childcare and Angela Elliott, Early Years Development 
Worker 
 

 A presentation was provided by Darrin Hunter and Angela Elliott giving an 
overview on the Southampton Healthy Early Years Award (HEYA). 

 Key points raised in the presentation included the following: 

o A revamped Healthy Early Years Awards was rolled out in 2018, funded 
by Public Health and delivered free of charge to settings.   

o The award was made up of 6 stand-alone awards at 3 levels (Bronze, 
Silver, Gold).  It included meeting standards on good quality nutrition, oral 
health and physical activity. 

o 62 settings had either engaged or achieved the award impacting on 
approximately 1,430 children and their families.  Approximately 25% of 
nursery group settings had engaged and 8% of childminders. Half of 
engaged providers were in areas of deprivation.  



 

 

- 17 - 
 

o Ofsted commented favourably about HEYA during an inspection of a 
setting rated as outstanding. 

o Parental feedback had demonstrated that the award was able to change 
family food choices (including content of lunch boxes) and lifestyles. 

o Challenges now included keeping settings engaged when there were 
numerous pressures on Early Years providers (including safeguarding); 
better embedding the scheme within Ofsted’s criteria; and, to increase 
take up to reach a critical mass in the city. 

 
Healthy Weight Pre Birth > 19 Years – Vicki Pennal, Project Lead Healthy Settings 
& Clinical Team Coordinator 0-19 and Sophie Ruffles, Health Visitor - Project 
Lead Healthy Weight 0-5 years, Solent NHS Trust 
 

 A presentation was provided by Vicki Pennal and Sophie Ruffles outlining the 
journey of intervention and prevention with regards to childhood obesity in 
Southampton from pre-birth – 19. 

 Key points raised in the presentation included the following: 

o A number of touch points existed in Southampton where services could 
identify, engage and support parents and children with regards to healthy 
weight.  

o This included the National Childhood Measurement Programme (NCMP) 
in school years R and 6.  As obesity levels rose between Years R and 6 
the opportunity to measure height and weight in Year 3 was raised. 

o In recognition of the link between breastfeeding and healthy weight a suite 
of breastfeeding support services were available.  Breastfeeding rates 
were steadily rising in Southampton. 

o A Healthy Weight Pathway had been developed that outlined the referral 
pathway to services for children identified as being outside the healthy 
weight range.  

o In addition Solent NHS Trust were providing health education to 
employees working across the children’s workforce in the city. 

o Engaging and supporting some of the most challenging children and 
families in Southampton could be difficult and resource intensive, often 
due to their chaotic lifestyles.  To improve engagement with priority 
children a designated Healthy Weight Team was suggested.  This would 
require significant additional resource when finances remain constrained. 

o In 2018 The Healthy High 5 Award was launched in Southampton to make 
it easier for schools to help students get fit, eat well and live balanced 
lives. The Infant, Primary and Junior award includes the following 
elements:  Daily Mile/Golden Mile, Nurturing Nature, Access to Water, 
Mindfulness Minute and Healthy Lunch, Breakfast and After School Clubs. 

o As of January 2020, 31 (about 40%) Southampton schools had engaged 
in the award scheme – 26 Primary, 3 Secondary and 2 Special schools. 

o As well as promoting physical activity schools have committed to 
improving the quality of their menus and offering things like small taste 
pots to encourage children to try different things. Some schools have 
implemented salad bars, lessons on the importance of cooking skills and 
portion size.   

o The scheme was designed to be predominantly a digital platform but 
schools wanted face to face contact.  This increased resource 



 

 

- 18 - 
 

requirement.  Time and resources were required to increase take-up of 
the Healthy High 5 scheme and to embed it within school curriculums.  

o Solent NHS Trust were involved in 2 schemes that support nutritious 
eating in school holidays - The Good Grub Club (West Southampton in 
association with Radian Housing) and Valentines School (East 
Southampton in association with Make Lunch).  

 
City Catering Southampton – Sarah Doling, Food Development Manager, City 
Catering Southampton  
 

 A presentation was provided by Sarah Doling giving an overview of the work City 
Catering Southampton (CCS) were doing, and associated challenges, to enable 
schools to comply with school food standards. 

 Key points raised in the presentation included the following: 

o CCS covered 46 out of 75 schools across the city (61%). Last year CCS 
produced approx. 1.7 million school lunches.  75% of menu cooked from 
scratch reflecting how school meals have evolved over the years. 

o Menus followed set guidelines within the School Food Standards.  
Encouraged children to take the healthier option – water always available 
during lunch. 

o Engaging national campaigns to encourage children to eat more 
vegetables –Vegpower (24th Feb until 3rd April). 

o Supporting holiday hunger schemes in some schools.  Opportunity to 
teach cooking skills to families reflecting decrease in food science 
teaching within schools.  Demand outstripped supply so agencies 
promoted clubs to target communities.  

o Challenges to the service include children who were not experiencing a 
variety of foods at home so they were put off school meals by unfamiliar 
foods. 

o Compressed school lunch breaks do not encourage children to sit down 
and eat lunch as well as having time for physical activity. 

o There were no restrictions on the content of packed lunches.  Nothing 
equivalent to school meals food standards is in place or guidelines to 
follow. 

o The take up of free school meals was declining.  This was concerning as 
it provided a nutritious meal for the most disadvantaged children in the 
city. 

 
Change the Beginning and You Change the Whole Story – Dr Kathryn Woods-
Townsend, LifeLab Programme Manager, University of Southampton 
 

 A presentation was provided by Kathryn Woods-Townsend. 

 Key points raised in the presentation included the following: 

o LifeLab was a unique, state-of-the-art teaching laboratory dedicated to 
improving adolescent health by giving school students opportunities to 
learn first-hand the science behind the health messages. 

o Adolescence was a key time point to intervene.  Habits formed as 
teenagers tended to last, and physical and psychological changes during 
adolescence made it an important time to help them form healthier habits. 

o Secondary school programme started in 2008.  Delivered through school 
science curriculum (health education gets squeezed). 



 

 

- 19 - 
 

o 42 schools from across the region have engaged in LifeLab research. 
Pilot studies have demonstrated important statistical changes in the 
attitudes of children 12 months after experiencing LifeLab. Importantly 
they were more critically reflective about their own lifestyles. 

o Engaging Adolescents in Changing Behaviour (EACH-B) – LifeLab were 
developing an intervention that motivates and supports teenagers to eat 
better and exercise more. It was to be tested with teenagers from 
secondary schools. 

o Young Health Champions scheme launched in 2017.  The qualification 
taught young people (14-18 years old) the skills to understand the 
benefits of a healthy lifestyle and to make healthier choices.  It was 
proving difficult to get schools to engage as at this age the focus of 
schools was understandably on curriculum content. 

o Trying through the Early LifeLab initiative to engage with primary school 
children and parents.  However, LifeLab does not have sufficient 
resources to meet the increasing demand from primary schools. 

o LifeLab provided a practical route in to schools for public health 
interventions, and can upskill Science teachers.   

o Future priorities included encouraging repeated exposure to the LifeLab 
programmes for children and young people. 

o There was a need to get more Southampton schools involved with 
LifeLab. It was hoped that the PHSE curriculum could be a route for public 
health into schools but it was not a priority for schools. 

 
 


